

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN M. CARROLL  
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7300

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY B. KORN  
IAN M. CHRISTY  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
rbernstein@willkie.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. SLUSA’S “IN CONNECTION WITH”  
REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED IN THIS CASE  
BECAUSE THE ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVES  
THE REPRESENTATION THAT COVERED  
SECURITIES WOULD BE PURCHASED. .... 5

    A. SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement  
    Is Satisfied Where The Alleged Fraud  
    Involves A False Representation About  
    Purchasing Covered Securities. .... 6

    B. The Policy Rationale And Purpose Of SLUSA  
    Support Applying SLUSA In This Case. ... 11

II. A SINGLE MISREPRESENTATION OR  
OMISSION “IN CONNECTION WITH” THE  
PURCHASE OR SALE OF A COVERED  
SECURITY PRECLUDES THE ENTIRE  
COVERED CLASS ACTION. .... 15

A. The Text Of SLUSA Supports A Bright-Line Rule Precluding Every Covered Class Action That Alleges A Single Misrepresentation In Connection With The Purchase Or Sale Of A Covered Security. . . . .	17
B. Policy Considerations Support A Bright-Line Rule. . . . .	19
C. This Court’s Removal Jurisdiction Precedent Supports A Bright-Line Rule. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	1
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	9, 14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	12, 14, 19, 20
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	22
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	1
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	1
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	22
<i>Grippeo v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 9
<i>Instituto De Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 18

<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) . . . . .	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertech. Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10, 14, 16, 21
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	7, 9, 10
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11, 18, 21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	14

<i>Sulkow v. Crosstown Apparel Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Wharf(Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) . . . . .	7

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78c . . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	22
28 U.S.C. § 1441 . . . . .	22

### **Other Authorities**

Steven M. Puiszis, <i>Developing Trends with the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 115 (2006). . . . .	12
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998) . . . . .	12
Eric Talley, <i>Securities Fraud Class Actions: 70 Years Young</i> , Rand Rev., Summer 2004 . . . . .	12

Ralph K. Winter, *Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America*, 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993) . . . . . 19
